Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignor should be Cardinal Health PTS, LLC previously recorded on Reel 019171 Frame 0423. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cardinal Health PTS, LLC	03/09/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMCOL International Corporation
Street Address:	1500 West Shure Drive
City:	Arlington Heights
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60004

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4873091
Patent Number:	5256400
Patent Number:	5510116
Patent Number:	5156843
Patent Number:	5261169
Patent Number:	5135740
Patent Number:	5073365
Patent Number:	5879716
Patent Number:	5840293
Patent Number:	5871722
Patent Number:	4806360
Patent Number:	4855144
Patent Number:	5028435
Patent Number:	5188844
	PATENT

REEL: 019658 FRAME: 0579

500330101

Patent Number:	5851538	
Patent Number:	6228894	
Patent Number:	5891470	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: Marshall Gerstein & Borun LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive Address Line 2: 6300 Sears Tower

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28216/10200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen Morfoot

Total Attachments: 17 source=correct#page1.tif source=correct#page2.tif source=correct#page3.tif source=correct#page4.tif source=correct#page5.tif source=correct#page6.tif source=correct#page7.tif source=correct#page8.tif source=correct#page9.tif source=correct#page10.tif source=correct#page11.tif source=correct#page12.tif source=correct#page13.tif source=correct#page14.tif source=correct#page15.tif source=correct#page16.tif source=correct#page17.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 04/18/2007 500260365

D:MARSHALL GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP COMPANY: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
R.P. Scherer Technologies, Inc.	03/09/2 007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMCOL International Corporation
Street Address:	1500 West Shure Drive
City:	Arlington Heights
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60004

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4873091
Patent Number:	5256400
Patent Number:	5510116
Patent Number:	5156843
Patent Number:	5261169
Patent Number:	5135740
Patent Number:	5073365
Patent Number:	5879716
Patent Number:	5840293
Patent Number:	5871722
Patent Number:	4806360
Patent Number:	4855144
Patent Number:	5028435
Patent Number:	5188844
Patent Number:	5240715

O:MARSHALL GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP COMPANY:233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

5851538 Patent Number: Patent Number: 6228894 5891470 Patent Number: 6896890 Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)474-0448 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3124746300 Email: docket@marshallip.com Marshall Gerstein & Borun LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive Address Line 2: 6300 Sears Tower Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28216/G1000/CARD NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen Morfoot Total Attachments: 12 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif source=assign#page3.tif source=assign#page4.tif source=assign#page5.tif source=assign#page6.tif source=assign#page7.tif source=assign#page8.tif source=assign#page9.tif source=assign#page10.tif source=assign#page11.tif source=assign#page12.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made on March 9, 2007 (this "Assignment") by Cardinal Health 409, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 7000 Cardinal Place, Dublin, Ohio, 43017, Cardinal Health PTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 7000 Cardinal Place, Dublin, Ohio, 43017 and R.P. Scherer Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation with offices at 7690 Cheyenne Avenue, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89129 (collectively the "Selling Parties") to AMCOL International Corporation, a Delaware corporation with offices at 1500 West Shure Drive, Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Selling Parties collectively own the United States and foreign patents, patent applications, patent disclosures and inventions (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice) disclosed in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Selling Parties and AMCOL Health & Beauty Solutions, Incorporated, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Assignee, have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 9, 2007, providing for the conveyance to Assignee of certain assets of the Selling Parties, including the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of \$1 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Selling Parties hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions of the Patents and all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for any past or continuing infringement of the Patents, as well as the right to seek any and all remedies available at law or in equity.
- 2. The Selling Parties agree that they will make no further use of the Patents except pursuant to licenses granted by Assignee.
- 3. All right, title and interest in the Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Selling Parties if this Assignment had not been made. Without limitation to the foregoing, the Selling Parties assign with the Patents all associated income, royalties, damages and payments due from or payable by any third party (including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present, or future infringements or misappropriations thereof) and any and all corresponding rights that, now or hereafter, may be secured throughout the world.
- 4. Each of the Selling Parties agrees, upon the request of Assignee, from time to time to execute and deliver to Assignee all such additional instruments and documents as shall be reasonably required to perfect and record the conveyance of the Patents (including such instruments, powers of attorney and other documents as may be necessary to perfect and record the conveyance of the Patents as contemplated hereunder in foreign jurisdictions), and to do any and all such acts and things as may reasonably be required to convey the Patents.
- 5. This Assignment shall be construed and all the rights, powers and liabilities of the parties hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflicts of laws principles. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

COLUMBUS/551462.2 CHI1 1313632v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed as of the date first written above. CARDINAL HEALTH 409, INC. By: Name: Brendan A. Ford Title: Executive Vice President, Corporate Development CARDINAL HEALTH RTS, LLC Name: Brendan A. Ford Title: Executive Vice President, Corporate Development R.P. SCHERER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. By: Name: Sharon M. Hasselbach Title: Treasurer and Assistant Secretary STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FAANKLIN The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the person signing above, being first sworn by me, did state that he is Brendan A. Ford, that he is an Executive Vice President of Cardinal Health 409, Inc., and that he, as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument before me for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporations by himself as such officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 97h day of March, 2007. Kacky & Hecpp Notary Public My Commission Expires: 2-18-16

> Kathy O. Hupp Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Feb 10, 2010

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS]

STATE OF EAR)
COUNTY OF FRANKLIA)
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the person signing above, being first sworn by me, did state that he is Brendan A. Ford, that he is an Executive Vice President of Cardinal Health PTS, LLC, and that he, as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument before me for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporations by himself as such officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this day of March, 2007.
Kathy O. Hupp Notary Public Notary Public, State of Que Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Feb 10, 2010
STATE OF
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the person signing above, being first sworn by me, did state that she is Sharon M. Hasselbach, that she is the Treasurer and Assistant Secretary of R.P. Scherer Technologies, Inc., and that she, as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument before me for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporations by herself as such officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this day of March, 2007.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed as of the date first written above. CARDINAL HEALTH 409, INC. Name: Brendan A. Ford Title: Executive Vice President, Corporate Development CARDINAL HEALTH PTS, LLC Name: Brendan A. Ford-Title: Executive Vice President, Corporate Development R.P. SCHERER/TECHNOLOGIES, INC. By: Show M. Hendback Name: Sharon M. Hasselbach Title: Treasurer and Assistant Secretary STATE OF COUNTY OF _____ The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the person signing above, being first sworn by me, did state that he is Brendan A. Ford, that he is an Executive Vice President of Cardinal Health 409, Inc., and that he, as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument before me for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporations by himself as such officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this _____ day of March, 2007. Notary Public My Commission Expires:

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS]

REEL: 019658 FRAME: 0586

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
Executive Vice President of Cardinal Health i	I for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certif by me, did state that he is Brendan A. Ford, that he is a PTS, ULC, and that he, as such officer, being authorize the for the purposes therein contained, by signing the ter.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set in	ny hand and official scal this day of March, 2007.
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
STATE OF Nevada ;	
she is the Treasurer and Assistant Secretary of D	or said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify me, did state that she is Sharon M. Hasselbach, that LP. Scherer Technologies, Inc., and that she as such pregoing instrument before me for the purposes therein by herself as such officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	hand and official seal this of March, 2007.
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA County of Clark	Notary Public

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS]

County of Clark

My Appointment Expires April 1, 2009

AMCOL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
By: Long L. Centrymo
Name: Gary Castagna
Title: Senior Vice President
STATE OF
COUNTY OF COOK)
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the person signing above, being first sworn by me, did state that he is Gary Castagna, that he is a Senior Vice President of AMCOL International Corporation, and that he, as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument before me for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporations by himself as such officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this of day of March, 2007.

OFFICIAL SEAL TERRI L CARDONA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/15/09

ACCEPTED:

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

(EDT-0007) Technology entitled: CONTROLLED RELEASE FORMULATIONS EMPLOYING RESILIENT MICROBEADS

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
		Number		Number		Date
Australia	Lapsed	34817/89	05/15/89	615089	05/16/91	
EP	Closed	89305079.9	05/19/89	0351943	12/30/92	
France	Lapsed	89305079.9	05/19/89	0351943	12/30/92	
Germany	Granted	P68904132.2	05/19/89	0351943	12/30/92	05/19/2009
Japan	Abandoned	01-126822	05/22/89			
Korea	Lapsed	89-006881	05/23/89	54230	06/22/92	
Switzerland	Lapsed	89305079.9	05/19/89	0351943	12/30/92	
U.K.	Lapsed	89305079.9	05/19/89	0351943	12/30/92	
USA	Granted	07/197,375	05/23/89	4,873,091	10/10/89	05/23/2009

(EDT-0011) Technology entitled: PRESSURIZED PRODUCT DELIVERY SYSTEM

Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
PCT	Closed	US92/10465	12/04/92			
Australia		93-32384				
USA	Granted	07/803,298	12/04/91	5,256,400	10/26/93	12/04/2011
USA	Granted	08/095,611	07/21/93	5,510,116	04/23/96	04/23/2013

(EDT-0005) Technology entitled: FABRIC IMPREGNATED WITH FUNCTIONAL SUBSTANCES FOR CONTROLLED RELEASE

Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
EP	Closed	90104447.9	03/08/90			
Japan	Granted	02067373	03/19/90	1718039	12/14/92	03/19/2010
Korea	Granted	903622	03/19/90	55064	10/02/92	03/19/2010
USA	Granted	07/326,139	03/20/89	5,156,843	10/20/92	10/20/2009

(EDT-0010) Technology entitled: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEODORANT DELIVERY IN FOOTWEAR

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
		Number		Number		Date
PCT		US93/06757				

Australia		92-27897				
USA	Granted	07/776,509	10/11/91	5,261,169	11/16/93	10/11/2011

(EDT-0004) Technology entitled: POROUS PARTICLES IN PREPARATIONS INVOLVING IMMISCIBLE PHASES

Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Australia	Abandoned	35568/89	04/20/89	612839	12/03/91	
EP	Abandoned	89905520.6	04/20/89			
Japan	Abandoned	01505253	04/20/89			
Korea	Abandoned	89-7024119	04/20/89			
South Africa	Abandoned	892859	12/27/89			
USA	Abandoned	07/185,204	04/22/88			
USA	Granted	07/418,776	10/02/89	5,135,740	08/04/92	08/04/2009
USA	Abandoned	07/611,250	11/09/90			

(EDT-0001) Technology entitled: CLINICAL AND PERSONAL CARE ARTICLES ENHANCED BY LUBRICANTS AND ADJUVANTS

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
	sacondarino del constanti del	Number		Number		Date
USA	Granted	07/359,546	06/01/89	5,073,365	12/17/91	06/01/09

(EDT-0002) Technology entitled: METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR TOPICAL DELIVERY OF BENZOYL PEROXIDE

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
		Number		Number		Date
Australia	Granted	21640/88	08/29/88	613398	12/11/91	08/29/08
France	Granted	88307947.7	08/26/88	0306236	04/28/93	08/26/08
Germany	Granted	3880593.6	08/26/88	0306236	04/28/93	08/26/08
Japan	Granted	213835/1988	08/30/88	2909078	04/02/99	08/30/08
Korea,	Granted	88-11146	08/31/88	112170	01/08/97	10/10/11
Republic of	344					
South Africa	Granted	88/6284	08/24/88	88/6284	04/25/90	08/24/08
South Africa	Granted	89/6012	08/24/88	89/6012	04/25/90	08/24/08
Switzerland	Granted	8830747.7	08/26/88	0306236	04/28/93	08/26/08
United	Granted	88307947.7	08/26/88	0306236	04/28/93	08/26/08
Kingdom	PARAMETER					
USA	Granted	08/076,824	06/14/93	5,879,716	03/09/99	03/09/16

(EDT-0003) Technology entitled: Ionic Beads Useful for Controlled Release and Absorption (Cationic Compositions for Topical Applications)

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
	ALL AND	Number		Number		Date
Austria	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	E109657	08/10/94	11/14/09
Belgium	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09

Canada	Pending	2,121,687	10/19/92			
European	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
Patent	na marin					
Convention	and the second					
France	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
Germany	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	DE689174 29T	08/10/94	11/14/09
Greece	Granted	940403178	11/14/89	3013896	10/30/95	11/14/09
Italy	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	29749BE	11/08/94	11/14/09
Japan	Granted	01295145	11/15/89	2877389	01/22/99	11/15/09
Japan	Granted	05507855	10/19/92	2516322	04/30/96	11/16/08
Korea, Republic of	Granted	166441989	11/15/89	P149438	06/05/98	11/15/09
Korea, Republic of	Granted	7012991994	10/19/92	0295333	04/27/01	09/17/16
Liechtenstein	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
Luxembourg	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
Netherlands	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
Spain	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	2060791	08/10/94	11/14/09
Sweden	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
Switzerland	Granted	89311772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
United Kingdom	Granted	8931772.1	11/14/89	0369741	08/10/94	11/14/09
USA	Granted	08/245,307	05/17/94	5,840,293	11/24/98	11/24/15
USA	Granted	8419887	04/11/95	5,871,722	02/16/99	02/16/16

(EDT-0006) Technology entitled: SYNTHETIC MELANIN AGGREGATES

Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Austria	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	E99166	12/29/93	10/21/08
Belgium	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
Canada	Granted	580853	10/21/88	1303913	06/23/92	06/23/09
European Patent Convention	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
France	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
Germany	Granted	P3886675.7	10/21/88	3886675T2	12/29/93	10/21/08
Greece	Granted	940400697	10/21/88	3011251	12/29/93	10/21/08
Italy	Granted	0313380	10/21/88	21878BE94	12/29/93	10/21/08
Japan	Granted	63261664	10/19/88	2561714	09/19/96	10/19/08
Korea, Republic of	Granted	88-013758	10/21/88	51256	05/06/92	10/21/08
Liechtenstein	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
Luxembourg	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
Netherlands	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/19/92	10/21/08
South Africa	Granted	887834	10/19/88	887834	07/26/89	10/19/08

Spain	Granted	0313380	10/21/88	2061683	12/29/93	10/21/08
Sweden	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
Switzerland	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
United Kingdom	Granted	88309911.1	10/21/88	0313380	12/29/93	10/21/08
USA	Granted	07/112,971	10/23/87	4,806,360	02/21/89	10/23/07
USA	Granted	07/206,542	06/14/88	4,855,144	08/08/89	10/23/07

(EDT-0008) Technology entitled: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSDERMAL DRUG DELIVERY

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
		Number		Number		Date
USA	Granted	07/355,718	05/22/89	5,028,435	07/02/91	05/22/09

(EDT-0009) Technology entitled: COLOR-MODIFIED MELANINS AND METHODS FOR THEIR PREPARATION AND USE

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
		Number		Number		Date
Australia	Granted	79597	05/08/91	638912	01/04/94	05/14/06
Canada	Granted	2082952	05/08/91	2082952	01/14/97	05/14/10
European	Granted	91911542.8	05/08/91	0574383	10/23/96	
Patent						
Convention						
France	Granted	91911542.8	05/08/91	0574383	10/23/96	05/08/11
Germany	Granted	69122886.8	05/08/91	0574383	10/23/96	05/08/11
Italy	Granted	91911542.8	05/08/91	0574383	10/23/96	05/08/11
Japan	Granted	03-510186	05/08/91	2579711	11/07/96	05/14/10
Korea,	Granted	702847/1992	05/08/91	184014	12/17/98	05/14/10
Republic of						
Spain	Granted	91911542.8	05/08/91	0574383	10/23/96	05/08/11
United	Granted	91911542.8	05/08/91	0574383	10/23/96	05/08/11
Kingdom						
USA	Granted	07/883,226	05/07/92	5,188,844	02/23/93	05/14/10
USA	Granted	07/990,496	12/14/92	5,240,715	08/31/93	08/31/10

(EDT-0012) Technology entitled: RETINOID FORMULATIONS IN POROUS MICROSPHERES FOR REDUCED IRRITATION AND ENHANCED STABILITY

Country	Status	Application	Filing Date	Patent	Issue Date	Expiration
		Number		Number		Date
Australia	Granted	58310/96	07/03/96	697584	01/21/99	07/03/16
Austria	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	E209032	02/11/02	07/16/16
Belgium	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Canada	Granted	2184433	08/29/96	2184433	01/18/00	08/29/16
Denmark	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16

European Patent Convention	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	11/21/01	07/16/15
Finland	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
France	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Germany	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	69617181.3	06/06/02	07/16/16
Greece	Granted	20020400656	02/20/02	3038423	04/30/02	02/20/22
Ireland	Granted	0781551	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Italy	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Japan	Granted	08-331305	12/11/96	2960022	07/30/99	12/11/16
Korea, Republic of	Granted	73537/1996	12/27/96	262117	04/27/00	12/27/16
Luxembourg	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	11/21/01	07/16/16
Monaco	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Netherlands	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Portugal	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Spain	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
Sweden	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	11/21/01	07/16/16
Switzerland	Granted	96111446.9	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
United Kingdom	Granted	96111446.9-21	07/16/96	0781551	05/21/02	07/16/16
USA	Granted	08/581,126	12/29/95	5,851,538	12/22/98	12/29/15

(EDT-0033) Technology entitled: Softgel Compatible Composition Containing Retinol

Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
USA	Granted	09/272,893	03/19/99	6,228,894	05/08/01	04/17/18
USA	Granted	09/062,138	04/17/98	5,891,470	04/06/99	04/17/18
Australia	Granted	36532	04/16/99	765268	01/08/04	04/16/19
Canada	Pending	2,328,945	04/16/99			
European Patent Convention	Granted	99918676.0	04/17/98	1071404	10/22/03	04/17/18
Germany	Granted	99918676.0	04/17/98	69912262.7	08/26/04	04/16/19
Spain	Granted	99918676.0	04/17/98	1071404	01/21/04	04/16/19
France	Granted	99918676.0	04/17/98	1071404	10/22/03	04/16/19
United Kingdom	Granted	99918676.0	04/17/98	1071404	10/22/03	04/16/19
Italy	Granted	99918676.0	04/17/98	1071404	01/20/04	04/16/19
Japan	Published	2000544311	04/16/99			
Mexico	Granted	0010116	04/16/99	224066	02/08/05	04/16/19

(EDT-0034) Technology entitled: Oil-in-Water Emulsion Formulation Containing Hydroquinone and Retinol

Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Argentina	Published	P010102120	05/04/01			
Canada	Pending	2,408,137	05/03/01	***************************************		
European Patent Convention	Pending	01931059.8	05/03/01			
Patent Cooperation Treaty	Published	US01/14434	05/03/01			
Philippines	Allowed	1200101067	05/03/01			
Taiwan	Pending	90110626	05/03/01			
USA	Granted	10/151,600	05/16/02	6,896,890	05/24/05	05/05/20